

Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (Honorable William A. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER ELECTRONICS RETAILERS COALITION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL

Robert S. Schwartz
Seth D. Greenstein (counsel of record)
David D. Golden
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
One Franklin Square
1301 K St. NW, Suite 1050 East
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 204-3508
Fax: (202) 204-3501
rschwartz@constantinecannon.com
sgreenstein@constantinecannon.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Consumer Electronics Retailers Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. COMPELLED INSERTION OF LOCAL SPEECH AT VARIANCE WITH FEDERAL POLICY WOULD CONFUSE AND CHILL RETAILERS’ ABILITY TO COMMUNICATE WITH AND SERVE CONSUMERS.	6
II. EVEN IF A VALID STATE COMPELLING INTEREST IN LOCALLY INSERTED SPEECH COULD BE DEMONSTRATED, THE BURDEN IMPOSED BY SAN FRANCISCO’S ORDINANCE ON RETAILERS AND CITIZENS OUTWEIGHS THE INTERESTS SERVED.....	10
III. REFERENCE TO A “PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE” CANNOT LESSEN A LOCALITY’S FIRST AMENDMENT BURDENS. IF ANYTHING, LOCAL INVOCATION OF SUCH A PRINCIPLE SHOULD REQUIRE A SHOWING OF COMPELLING LOCAL AS WELL AS GENERAL CIRCUMSTANCE, NEITHER OF WHICH IS PRESENT HERE.	15
A. Municipalities Have No Recognized Or Delegated Responsibility To Educate The Public Or Govern Speech With Respect To Radiation By Telecommunication Devices.....	17
B. San Francisco Also Cannot Point To Any Local Factual Basis To Justify Its Imposition on Protected Speech.....	19

C.	Adopting A “Precautionary Principle” Based On A State Interest That Is Merely Presumed Would Impermissibly Reverse The Burden Of Proof In First Amendment Cases.	22
1.	San Francisco Must Demonstrate a Compelling Interest Rather Than Placing The Burden On The Retailers Whose Speech Is Being Compelled.	23
2.	The Ordinance As Finally Ordered Does Not Meet The Preconditions Of San Francisco’s Statutory Adoption Of A “Precautionary Principle” Hence Is, <i>Inter Alia</i> , <i>Ultra Vires</i>	25
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>815 Foxon Rd., Inc. v. Town of East Haven</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Conn. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2097 (1995).....	24
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , No. 00-393, 2000 WL 33999532 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2000)	20
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18, 19, 24, 27
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	16, 23
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 14, 15
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16
<i>Interactive Digital Software v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	22, 27
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....15

Ramsey v. City of Pittsburg,
764 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011)21

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....23

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....12, 14

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....21

Schad v. Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981).....23

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....23

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....20, 22, 27

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....22, 27

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)9, 14, 20

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....21

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....15, 21

Federal Rules, Statutes & Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1i

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

Telecommunications Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)17, 18

Disclosures Regarding Energy Consumption and
 Water Use of Certain Home Appliances and
 Other Products Required Under the Energy
 Policy and Conservation Act (Appliance Labeling Rule),
 76 Fed. Reg. 1038 (Jan. 6, 2011).....8

San Francisco Ordinances & Codes

S.F. Ordinance 165-11 (2011)16

S.F. Env. Code § 101 (2011).....25

S.F. Env. Code § 100 (2011)26

Administrative Materials and Other Authorities

Sonia Boutillon, *Book Review*,
 16 Eur. J. Int’l L. 164 (Feb. 2005).....23

FCC, Frequently Asked Questions, Wireless Phones,
<http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/faqs-wireless-phones#safe>
 (last visited Jan. 30, 2012)26

Food and Drug Administration, Radiation-Emitting Products,
 Health Issues, [http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-
 EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures
 /HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116282.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116282.htm)
 (last visited Jan. 30, 2012)26

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204(I) (1995).....18
